REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

After recording return to: Deschutes County Road Dept. 61150 S.E. 27<sup>th</sup> Street Bend, Oregon 97701

For Recording Stamp Only

# PURCHASE AGREEMENT HUNNELL ROAD: LOCO ROAD TO TUMALO ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT Edward J. Giroux, a Protected Person File No.: 011

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between **Deschutes County**, **Oregon**, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, ("County"); and **Edward J. Giroux**, a **Protected Person**, ("Grantor"), on the following terms and conditions:

#### RECITALS

- Hunnell Road is part of the County road system under the jurisdiction and control
  of County.
- County is constructing the Hunnell Road: Loco Road to Tumalo Road
   Improvement project on Hunnell Road and Pohaku Road. County has identified
   that the property described in the attached Exhibit "A" and depicted in the attached
   Exhibit "B" is necessary for the Project.
- Grantor is the owner of the property described in the attached Exhibit "A" and depicted in the attached Exhibit "B".

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the Parties hereto as follows:

#### TERMS OF AGREEMENT

 Grantor shall convey to County the real property described in the attached Exhibit A by dedication deed for the purchase price of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$55,000.00)

#### **GRANTOR OBLIGATIONS**

- Grantor shall provide County with fully signed and executed dedication deed for subject property with this Agreement. Upon receipt of purchase payment, Grantor shall immediately deliver possession of property to County.
- 2. Grantor makes the following representations:
  - Grantor has no notice from any government agency of any violation of law relating to the property.
  - The property has never been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous waste materials.
  - Grantor is not a "foreign person" as that term is defined in IRS Code Section 1445.
- If the subject property is subject to any mortgage, deed of trust, land sales
  contract, or other similar encumbrance, Grantor should review that document to
  determine whether that document contains any provision under which default
  may be triggered by the Grantor's signing of this Agreement or any conveyance
  instrument.
- 4. Grantor understands that all fences and other improvements that are constructed or reconstructed on real property retained by Grantor pursuant to this Agreement will be the property of Grantor and will be maintained and repaired by the Grantor after completion of the project.
- 5. Grantor understands that any construction lying outside of the traveled portion and shoulders but within the right of way of the county road which is made for the use and benefit of the remaining property, either under the terms of this agreement or the construction plans, shall be completed in conformance with normal engineering construction practices.
- 6. As soon as Grantor delivers the dedication deed to County, Grantor shall remove from the property all personal property, fixtures, and improvements retained by Grantor under the terms of this Agreement. If personal property, fixtures, or improvements are required to be moved, Grantor may be entitled to relocation benefits and assistance which will be provided outside of this Agreement in accordance with the Uniform Relocation Act requirements in conformance with the ODOT Right-of-Way Manual.

7. Grantor acknowledges that performance of County's obligations under this Agreement constitute just and full compensation for the property (both the dedication and the permanent slop easement) and any damage to property retained by Grantor.

#### **COUNTY OBLIGATIONS**

- 1. Within thirty (30) calendar days of execution of this Agreement and receipt of fully signed and executed warranty deed and temporary construction easement, County will deliver payment in the amount of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$55,000.00). County will take immediate possession of property upon delivery of payment. Payment will be made payable to "Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C. in trust for Edward J. Giroux," reference 138501-268167, and be sent to the attention of J. Kenneth Katzaroff, Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C., US Bank Centre, 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400, Seattle, WA 98101.
- 2. County will be responsible for payment of all recording fees or other costs required for recording conveyance instruments.

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- This Agreement supersedes any prior oral and written Agreements or understandings. This Agreement may be modified only by written amendments.
- The conditions of this Agreement are binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the successors and legal representatives of Grantor and County and will survive conveyance of the property.
- 3. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. References to Grantor in this Agreement include all persons who hold title to the property.

(Signature Page to Follow)

**THE PARTIES**, by execution of this Agreement, hereby acknowledge that its signing representatives have read this Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

GRA	TOR
DAT	this 26th day of July , 2022.
	- Jul Ma
	Darian Giroux as Co-Guardian
	Calva Mand
	Jason D. Giroux as Co-Guardian
	Jason B. Giroux as Co-Guardian
	(4/16004)14
X	STATE OF OREGON )
X	DRANGE ) SS.
	County of <del>Deschutes</del> )
	Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Darian Giroux as Co-Guardian and Co-
	Conservator for Edward J. Giroux acknowledged the foregoing instrument.
	Dated this 26 day of July , 2022.
	Dated this 26 day of July, 2022.
	J. St James
	NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON  My Commission Expires: 63/01/2026
	iviy Commission Expires. 03/01/2020

ST	CALIFORNIA TATE OF OREGON	,			
1	County of Deschutes	) SS. )			
250	Before me, a Notary Public Co-Conservator for Edward	d J. Giroux ack			ian and
	Dated this 26 day of	July	, 2022.		
			Stam	es	\. <b>\</b>
		NOTARY F My Commi	PUBL/C/FOR <del>OR/</del> ission Expires: <u>C</u>	3/07/26	,
			J. COM	ST JAMES 4 # 2394731 10	

## DESCHUTES COUNTY, acting by and through its Board of County Commissioners

DATED this day of	, 2022.			
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	PATTI ADAIR, CHAIR			
	ANTHONY DEBONE, VICE-CHAIR			
ATTEST:	PHIL CHANG, COMMISSIONER			
Recording Secretary				
STATE OF OREGON	) ) SS.			
County of Deschutes	)			
Chang, the above-named Board o	c, personally appeared Patti Adair, Anthony DeBone, and Phi f County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, iment, on behalf of Deschutes County, Oregon.			
Dated this day of	, 2022.			
	NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON My Commission Expires:			

### ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by_his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  PLACE NOTARY SEAL IN ABOVE SPACE  OPTIONAL INFORMATION	ry public or other officer completing this ate verifies only the identity of the individual gned the document to which this certificate is d, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or of that document.						
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by_his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  OPTIONAL INFORMATION  The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT		SS.					
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by_his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  OPTIONAL INFORMATION  The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	On JULY 26, 2022, before me, St James, Notary Public,						
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  PLACE NOTARY SEAL IN ABOVE SPACE  OPTIONAL INFORMATION  The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachmen of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE SN  TITLE SN  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	personally appeared JASON D. GIROUX AND DARIEN GIROUX, who proved to me on the						
J. ST JAMES COMM. # 2394731 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY NY COMM. EXP. MAR. 7, 2026  PLACE NOTARY SEAL IN ABOVE SPACE  OPTIONAL INFORMATION  The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachmen of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE (S)  Laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the						
THE EAST TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT  OPTIONAL INFORMATION  The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  OR OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	J. ST JAMES COMM. # 2394731 Orange County My Comm. Exp. Mar. 7, 2026						
THE EAST TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT  OPTIONAL INFORMATION  The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  OR OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT		J. St. James					
THE information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment of this form to an unauthorized document.  CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  TITLE(S)							
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)  INDIVIDUAL  CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT  OVECHASE AGREEMENT  TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	The information below is optional. However, it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment						
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT		DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT					
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	NDIVIDUAL	OWRCHAST ACDIFFORENT					
PARTNER(S)	The state of the s	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT					
	ARTNER(S)	6					
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES		NUMBER OF PAGES					
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR  SUBSCRIBING WITNESS  JULY 24, 2022		JULY 26, 2022					
OTHER:		DATE OF DOCUMENT					
$\sim$		$\mathcal{N}/\mathcal{A}$					
OTHER							
SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)  RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER					